

**NAFR****HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPC No. 1846 of 2021**

M/s Sarkar Construction, through Its Partner, Rejesh Sarkar, S/o Late Niranjana Sarkar, Aged About 59 Years R/o Durga Bhawan, Tikrapara, Bilaspur District Bilaspur Chhattisgarh.

... Petitioner**versus**

1 - State Of Chhattisgarh Through Secretary, Urban Administration And Development Department, Mantralaya, Mahanadi Bhawan, Atal Nagar, Nawa Raipur, District Raipur Chhattisgarh.

2 - Secretary Town And Country Planning, Mantralaya, Mahanadi Bhawan, Atal Nagar, Nawa Raipur, District Raipur Chhattisgarh.

3 - The Commissioner Municipal Corporation, Bilaspur, District Bilaspur Chhattisgarh.

4 - Joint Director Town And Country Planning, Bilaspur, District Bilaspur Chhattisgarh.

5 - Building Officer Municipal Corporation Bilaspur, District Bilaspur Chhattisgarh.

... Respondents

For Petitioner	: None
For Respondents No. 1, 2 & 4	: Mr. Atanu Ghosh, Dy. G.A.
For Respondents No. 3 & 5	: None, though served.



2025:CGHC:18208

Single Bench : Hon'ble Shri Justice Sanjay S. Agrawal
Order on Board

22/04/2025

1. No one appears nor any representation is made on behalf of the petitioner even when the case is called in the third round of hearing.
2. In the above circumstances, in absence of any representation, this Court is left with no other option but to dismiss this petition for non-prosecution.
3. Accordingly, this petition is dismissed for non-prosecution.

Sd/-
(Sanjay S. Agrawal)
Judge

Arpan