

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPC No. 1846 of 2021****M/s SARKAR CONSTRUCTION *versus* STATE OF CHHATTISGARH**

13/02/2026	Shri Mahesh Kumar Mishra, counsel for the petitioner. Shri Dharmesh Shrivastava, Dy. Advocate General for the State/respondents No.1,2 and 4. Shri Anadi Sharma, counsel for the respondents No.3 and 5. Heard on I.A. No.4/2026, an application filed by respondents No.3 and 5 seeking recall/modification of order dated 31/01/2026 passed by this Court. Learned counsel appearing for the said respondents submits that he was continuously appearing in the said matter, but unfortunately failed to appear on the date, when the order dated 31/01/2026 was passed, while directing the Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Bilaspur to remain present before the Court on 16/02/2026 along with an affidavit, explaining the reasons as to why no one is appearing on behalf
-------------------	--



Kamde	of the Municipal Corporation for arguing the matter. It is contended further that the non-appearance of the counsel for the said respondent was made bonafidely and has tendered his unconditional apology for the same and will not commit the said mistake in future. Considering the aforesaid contention of the counsel for the respondents No.3 and 5, I am inclined to recall the order dated 31/01/2026. The said order is, accordingly, recalled and let the matter be listed for final hearing in the week commencing 23/02/2026. I.A. No.4/2026 stands disposed of. Sd/- (Sanjay S. Agrawal) Judge
-------	---